Petitioner had one year from the time her conviction 

became final within which to timely file this initial collateral 

proceeding absent any tolling motions. Petitioner first filed a 

motion for post-conviction relief in state court on April 22, 2011, 

at which point three hundred sixteen (316) days had elapsed. She 

continued to properly appeal and submit further motions for post-

conviction relief, without incurring additional delays. This period 

was tolled until April 28, 2017, when the mandate was issued by the 

Fourth DCA affirming the denial of post-conviction relief.